
TAX LEVY TOTAL TAX LEVY

CITY PURPOSES
Whole City General 149,441,138$            
Whole City Hospital 3,099,932$                
Urban Service Area 21,894,752$              

Total City Purposes 174,435,822$        

REGIONAL PURPOSES
General Purposes 77,796,493$              
Police Services 50,537,581$              
  Total General & Police 128,334,074$            
Waste Management Purposes 9,539,044$                

Total Regional Purposes 137,873,118$        

EDUCATION PURPOSES
English Public 47,630,383$              
English Catholic 10,593,226$              
French Public 139,126$                   
French Catholic 288,499$                   
No Support 60,238,376$              

Total Education Purposes 118,889,610$        

GRAND TOTAL LEVY 431,198,550$     

TOTAL TAX RATES: Urban Area Rural Area

 Rural Area with
Urban Garbage 

Residential RT 0.00760563               0.00714528               0.00716657               
- Farmlands I R1 0.00570423               0.00535896               0.00537493               
- Education Only RD 0.00153000               0.00153000               0.00153000               

Multi-Residential MT 0.01368127               0.01276057               0.01280315               
New Multi-Residential NT 0.00760563               0.00714528               0.00716657               
Commercial CT 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               

- full shared payment in lieu CH 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
- excess land CU 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
- vacant land CX 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
- Farmlands I C1 0.00570423               0.00535896               0.00537493               
- Small scale on-farm business C7 0.00466228               0.00449466               0.00450241               
- new construction XT 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
- new construction - excess land XU 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               

Office Building DT 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
- full shared payment in lieu DH 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
- excess land DU 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
- new construction YT 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               

Shopping Centre ST 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
- excess land SU 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
- new construction ZT 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
- new construction - excess land ZU 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               

Parking Lot GT 0.01655468               0.01588418               0.01591519               
Industrial IT 0.02368417               0.02272172               0.02276623               

- full shared payment in lieu IH 0.02368417               0.02272172               0.02276623               
- excess land IU 0.02368417               0.02272172               0.02276623               
- vacant land IX 0.02368417               0.02272172               0.02276623               
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 0.02368417               0.02272172               0.02276623               
- new construction JT 0.02250233               0.02153988               0.02158439               
- new construction - excess land JU 0.02250233               0.02153988               0.02158439               

Large Industrial LT 0.02368417               0.02272172               0.02276623               
- excess land LU 0.02368417               0.02272172               0.02276623               

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 0.00570423               0.00535896               0.00537493               
Pipelines PT 0.01625050               0.01576175               0.01578435               
Farm FT 0.00159762               0.00150555               0.00150981               
Managed Forests TT 0.00190141               0.00178632               0.00179164               

   SCHEDULE "A"
BY-LAW NUMBER 31-2020



CITY PURPOSES

Whole City - General
CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 36,483,710,934$   0.00290017        105,808,964$               0.00006016   2,194,860$            
- Farmlands I R1 2,545,500$            0.00217513        5,537$                          0.00004512   115$                      

Multi-Residential MT 1,748,377,500$     0.00580034        10,141,184$                 0.00012032   210,365$               
New Multi-Residential NT 56,795,400$          0.00290017        164,716$                      0.00006016   3,417$                   
Commercial CT 3,194,081,107$     0.00422410        13,492,118$                 0.00008762   279,865$               

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$            0.00422410        23,027$                        0.00008762   478$                      
- excess land CU 43,484,600$          0.00422410        183,683$                      0.00008762   3,810$                   
- vacant land CX 87,317,200$          0.00422410        368,837$                      0.00008762   7,651$                   
- Farmlands I C1 649,000$               0.00217513        1,412$                          0.00004512   29$                        
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                 0.00105602        54$                               0.00002191   1$                          
- new construction XT 529,092,549$        0.00422410        2,234,940$                   0.00008762   46,359$                 
- new construction - excess land XU 5,837,148$            0.00422410        24,657$                        0.00008762   511$                      

Office Building DT 420,469,599$        0.00422410        1,776,106$                   0.00008762   36,842$                 
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,844,600$            0.00422410        33,136$                        0.00008762   687$                      
- excess land DU 6,435,600$            0.00422410        27,185$                        0.00008762   564$                      
- new construction YT 49,358,900$          0.00422410        208,497$                      0.00008762   4,325$                   

Shopping Centre ST 1,548,484,740$     0.00422410        6,540,954$                   0.00008762   135,678$               
- excess land SU 1,303,700$            0.00422410        5,507$                          0.00008762   114$                      
- new construction ZT 174,478,103$        0.00422410        737,013$                      0.00008762   15,288$                 
- new construction - excess land ZU 429,700$               0.00422410        1,815$                          0.00008762   38$                        

Parking Lot GT 24,550,900$          0.00422410        103,705$                      0.00008762   2,151$                   
Industrial IT 739,620,666$        0.00606339        4,484,609$                   0.00012578   93,029$                 

- full shared payment in lieu IH 23,607,800$          0.00606339        143,143$                      0.00012578   2,969$                   
- excess land IU 22,393,037$          0.00606339        135,778$                      0.00012578   2,817$                   
- vacant land IX 88,418,000$          0.00606339        536,113$                      0.00012578   11,121$                 
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,997,000$          0.00606339        103,059$                      0.00012578   2,138$                   
- new construction JT 67,708,900$          0.00606339        410,545$                      0.00012578   8,516$                   
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$               0.00606339        5,944$                          0.00012578   123$                      

Large Industrial LT 192,280,855$        0.00606339        1,165,874$                   0.00012578   24,185$                 
- excess land LU 18,787,100$          0.00606339        113,914$                      0.00012578   2,363$                   

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 24,560,600$          0.00217513        53,422$                        0.00004512   1,108$                   
Pipelines PT 100,748,000$        0.00307911        310,214$                      0.00006387   6,435$                   
Farm FT 157,852,200$        0.00058003        91,559$                        0.00001203   1,899$                   
Managed Forests TT 5,402,304$            0.00072504        3,917$                          0.00001504   81$                        

45,850,106,142$   149,441,138$               3,099,932$            

Urban Service Area
CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 34,954,043,406$   0.00043906        15,346,922$                 
- Farmlands I R1 1,456,000$            0.00032930        479$                             

Multi-Residential MT 1,748,377,500$     0.00087812        1,535,285$                   
New Multi-Residential NT 56,795,400$          0.00043906        24,937$                        
Commercial CT 3,171,821,607$     0.00063949        2,028,348$                   

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$            0.00063949        3,486$                          
- excess land CU 43,025,400$          0.00063949        27,514$                        
- vacant land CX 86,687,100$          0.00063949        55,436$                        
- Farmlands I C1 649,000$               0.00032930        214$                             
- Small scale on-farm business C7 -$                       0.00015987        -$                              
- new construction XT 529,092,549$        0.00063949        338,349$                      
- new construction - excess land XU 5,837,148$            0.00063949        3,733$                          

Office Building DT 420,469,599$        0.00063949        268,886$                      
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,844,600$            0.00063949        5,017$                          
- excess land DU 6,435,600$            0.00063949        4,116$                          
- new construction YT 49,358,900$          0.00063949        31,565$                        

Shopping Centre ST 1,548,484,740$     0.00063949        990,241$                      
- excess land SU 1,303,700$            0.00063949        834$                             
- new construction ZT 174,478,103$        0.00063949        111,577$                      
- new construction - excess land ZU 429,700$               0.00063949        275$                             

Parking Lot GT 24,550,900$          0.00063949        15,700$                        
Industrial IT 737,051,366$        0.00091794        676,569$                      

- full shared payment in lieu IH 22,499,300$          0.00091794        20,653$                        
- excess land IU 22,393,037$          0.00091794        20,555$                        
- vacant land IX 88,322,400$          0.00091794        81,075$                        
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 13,671,500$          0.00091794        12,550$                        
- new construction JT 67,708,900$          0.00091794        62,153$                        
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$               0.00091794        900$                             

Large Industrial LT 192,280,855$        0.00091794        176,502$                      
- excess land LU 18,787,100$          0.00091794        17,245$                        

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 24,560,600$          0.00032930        8,088$                          
Pipelines PT 53,519,000$          0.00046615        24,948$                        
Farm FT 6,614,000$            0.00008781        581$                             
Managed Forests TT 169,300$               0.00010977        19$                               

44,085,150,010$   21,894,752$                 

Total Levy for City Purposes  174,435,822$               

GENERAL HOSPITAL

BY-LAW NUMBER 31-2020
SCHEDULE "B"



REGIONAL PURPOSES - GENERAL (Including Recycling and Organics) & POLICE SERVICES

Whole City 
CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 36,483,710,934$                0.00150978  55,082,377$          0.00098077          35,782,129$                  
- Farmlands I R1 2,545,500$                         0.00113233  2,882$                   0.00073558          1,872$                           

Multi-Residential MT 1,748,377,500$                  0.00301955  5,279,313$            0.00196155          3,429,530$                    
New Multi-Residential NT 56,795,400$                       0.00150978  85,749$                 0.00098077          55,703$                         
Commercial CT 3,194,081,107$                  0.00219899  7,023,752$            0.00142850          4,562,745$                    

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$                         0.00219899  11,988$                 0.00142850          7,787$                           
- excess land CU 43,484,600$                       0.00219899  95,622$                 0.00142850          62,118$                         
- vacant land CX 87,317,200$                       0.00219899  192,010$               0.00142850          124,733$                       
- Farmlands I C1 649,000$                            0.00113233  735$                      0.00073558          477$                              
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                              0.00054975  28$                       0.00035712          18$                                
- new construction XT 529,092,549$                     0.00219899  1,163,469$            0.00142850          755,809$                       
- new construction - excess land XU 5,837,148$                         0.00219899  12,836$                 0.00142850          8,338$                           

Office Building DT 420,469,599$                     0.00219899  924,608$               0.00142850          600,641$                       
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,844,600$                         0.00219899  17,250$                 0.00142850          11,206$                         
- excess land DU 6,435,600$                         0.00219899  14,152$                 0.00142850          9,193$                           
- new construction YT 49,358,900$                       0.00219899  108,540$               0.00142850          70,509$                         

Shopping Centre ST 1,548,484,740$                  0.00219899  3,405,102$            0.00142850          2,212,010$                    
- excess land SU 1,303,700$                         0.00219899  2,867$                   0.00142850          1,862$                           
- new construction ZT 174,478,103$                     0.00219899  383,676$               0.00142850          249,242$                       
- new construction - excess land ZU 429,700$                            0.00219899  945$                      0.00142850          614$                              

Parking Lot GT 24,550,900$                       0.00219899  53,987$                 0.00142850          35,071$                         
Industrial IT 739,620,666$                     0.00315649  2,334,605$            0.00205050          1,516,592$                    

- full shared payment in lieu IH 23,607,800$                       0.00315649  74,518$                 0.00205050          48,408$                         
- excess land IU 22,393,037$                       0.00315649  70,683$                 0.00205050          45,917$                         
- vacant land IX 88,418,000$                       0.00315649  279,091$               0.00205050          181,301$                       
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,997,000$                       0.00315649  53,651$                 0.00205050          34,852$                         
- new construction JT 67,708,900$                       0.00315649  213,722$               0.00205050          138,837$                       
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$                            0.00315649  3,094$                   0.00205050          2,010$                           

Large Industrial LT 192,280,855$                     0.00315649  606,933$               0.00205050          394,272$                       
- excess land LU 18,787,100$                       0.00315649  59,301$                 0.00205050          38,523$                         

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 24,560,600$                       0.00113233  27,811$                 0.00073558          18,066$                         
Pipelines PT 100,748,000$                     0.00160293  161,492$               0.00104129          104,908$                       
Farm FT 157,852,200$                     0.00030196  47,665$                 0.00019615          30,963$                         
Managed Forests TT 5,402,304$                         0.00037745  2,039$                   0.00024519          1,325$                           

45,850,106,142$                77,796,493$          50,537,581$                  

REGIONAL PURPOSES - WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES (Excluding Recycling and Organics)

Basic Waste Enhanced Waste
CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 36,483,710,934$                0.00016440  5,997,922$            35,229,703,806$           0.00002129          750,040$                       
- Farmlands I R1 2,545,500$                         0.00012330  314$                      1,456,000$                    0.00001597          23$                                

Multi-Residential MT 1,748,377,500$                  0.00032881  574,884$               1,748,377,500$             0.00004258          74,446$                         
New Multi-Residential NT 56,795,400$                       0.00016440  9,337$                   56,795,400$                  0.00002129          1,209$                           
Commercial CT 3,194,081,107$                  0.00023945  764,823$               3,176,174,707$             0.00003101          98,493$                         

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$                         0.00023945  1,305$                   5,451,400$                    0.00003101          169$                              
- excess land CU 43,484,600$                       0.00023945  10,412$                 43,025,400$                  0.00003101          1,334$                           
- vacant land CX 87,317,200$                       0.00023945  20,908$                 86,888,700$                  0.00003101          2,694$                           
- Farmlands I C1 649,000$                            0.00012330  80$                       649,000$                       0.00001597          10$                                
- Small scale on-farm business C7 -$                                   0.00005986  -$                      -$                              0.00000775          -$                               
- new construction XT 529,092,549$                     0.00023945  126,691$               529,092,549$                0.00003101          16,407$                         
- new construction - excess land XU 5,837,148$                         0.00023945  1,398$                   5,837,148$                    0.00003101          181$                              

Office Building DT 420,469,599$                     0.00023945  100,681$               420,469,599$                0.00003101          13,039$                         
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,844,600$                         0.00023945  1,878$                   7,844,600$                    0.00003101          243$                              
- excess land DU 6,435,600$                         0.00023945  1,541$                   6,435,600$                    0.00003101          200$                              
- new construction YT 49,358,900$                       0.00023945  11,819$                 49,358,900$                  0.00003101          1,531$                           

Shopping Centre ST 1,548,484,740$                  0.00023945  370,785$               1,548,484,740$             0.00003101          48,019$                         
- excess land SU 1,303,700$                         0.00023945  312$                      1,303,700$                    0.00003101          40$                                
- new construction ZT 174,478,103$                     0.00023945  41,779$                 174,478,103$                0.00003101          5,411$                           
- new construction - excess land ZU 429,700$                            0.00023945  103$                      429,700$                       0.00003101          13$                                

Parking Lot GT 24,550,900$                       0.00023945  5,879$                   24,550,900$                  0.00003101          761$                              
Industrial IT 739,620,666$                     0.00034372  254,222$               737,051,366$                0.00004451          32,806$                         

- full shared payment in lieu IH 23,607,800$                       0.00034372  8,114$                   22,499,300$                  0.00004451          1,001$                           
- excess land IU 22,393,037$                       0.00034372  7,697$                   22,393,037$                  0.00004451          997$                              
- vacant land IX 88,418,000$                       0.00034372  30,391$                 88,418,000$                  0.00004451          3,935$                           
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,997,000$                       0.00034372  5,842$                   13,671,500$                  0.00004451          609$                              
- new construction JT 67,708,900$                       0.00034372  23,273$                 67,708,900$                  0.00004451          3,014$                           
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$                            0.00034372  337$                      980,300$                       0.00004451          44$                                

Large Industrial LT 192,280,855$                     0.00034372  66,091$                 192,280,855$                0.00004451          8,558$                           
- excess land LU 18,787,100$                       0.00034372  6,458$                   18,787,100$                  0.00004451          836$                              

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 24,560,600$                       0.00012330  3,028$                   24,560,600$                  0.00001597          392$                              
Pipelines PT 100,748,000$                     0.00017455  17,586$                 53,519,000$                  0.00002260          1,210$                           
Farm FT 157,852,200$                     0.00003288  5,190$                   17,736,000$                  0.00000426          76$                                
Managed Forests TT 5,402,304$                         0.00004110  222$                      223,800$                       0.00000532          1$                                  

45,850,054,942$                8,471,302$            44,376,637,210$            1,067,742$                    

Total Levy for Regional Purposes  137,873,118$          

   SCHEDULE "C"

GENERAL POLICE

BY-LAW NUMBER 31-2020



EDUCATION PURPOSES

CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 29,458,217,173$         0.00153000        45,071,072$    6,755,073,557$       0.00153000   10,335,263$              
- Education Only RD 3,210,500$                  0.00153000        4,912$             -$                         0.00153000   -$                          
- Farmlands I R1 1,089,500$                  0.00114750        1,250$             1,456,000$              0.00114750   1,671$                       
Multi-Residential MT 1,575,523,032$           0.00153000        2,410,550$      163,191,025$          0.00153000   249,682$                   
New Multi-Residential NT 55,179,858$                0.00153000        84,425$           1,533,564$              0.00153000   2,346$                       
Farm FT 147,905,300$              0.00038250        56,574$           9,946,900$              0.00038250   3,805$                       
Managed Forests TT 4,183,614$                  0.00038250        1,600$             1,199,040$              0.00038250   459$                          

31,245,308,977$         47,630,383$    6,932,400,086$       10,593,226$              

CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 87,570,495$                0.00153000        133,983$         182,172,959$          0.00153000   278,725$                   
Residential-Education only RD -$                             0.00153000        -$                 -$                         0.00153000   -$                          
Residential Farmland 1 R1 -$                             0.00114750        -$                 -$                         0.00114750   -$                          
Multi-Residential MT 3,360,218$                  0.00153000        5,141$             6,303,225$              0.00153000   9,644$                       
New Multi-Residential NT -$                             0.00153000        -$                 81,978$                   0.00153000   125$                          
Farm FT -$                             0.00038250        -$                 -$                         0.00038250   -$                          
Managed Forests TT 5,937$                         0.00038250        2$                    13,713$                   0.00038250   5$                              

90,936,650$                139,126$         188,571,875$          288,499$                   

CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 676,750$                     0.00153000        1,035$             
Commercial CT 3,194,081,107$           0.00770552        24,612,056$    

- excess land CU 43,484,600$                0.00770552        335,071$         
- vacant land CX 87,317,200$                0.00770552        672,824$         
- Farmlands I C1 649,000$                     0.00114750        745$                
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                       0.00245000        125$                
- new construction XT 529,092,549$              0.00770552        4,076,933$      
- new construction - excess land XU 5,837,148$                  0.00770552        44,978$           

Office Building DT 420,469,599$              0.00770552        3,239,937$      
- excess land DU 6,435,600$                  0.00770552        49,590$           
- new construction YT 49,358,900$                0.00770552        380,336$         

Shopping Centre ST 1,548,484,740$           0.00770552        11,931,880$    
- excess land SU 1,303,700$                  0.00770552        10,046$           
- new construction ZT 174,478,103$              0.00770552        1,344,445$      
- new construction - excess land ZU 429,700$                     0.00770552        3,311$             

Parking Lot GT 24,550,900$                0.00770552        189,177$         
Industrial IT 739,620,666$              0.01098184        8,122,396$      

- excess land IU 22,393,037$                0.01098184        245,917$         
- vacant land IX 88,418,000$                0.01098184        970,992$         
- new construction JT 67,708,900$                0.00980000        663,547$         
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$                     0.00980000        9,607$             

Large Industrial LT 192,280,855$              0.01098184        2,111,598$      
- excess land LU 18,787,100$                0.01098184        206,317$         

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 24,560,600$                0.00114750        28,183$           
Pipelines PT 100,748,000$              0.00980000        987,330$         

7,342,198,254$           60,238,376$    

Total Assessment 45,799,415,842$  Total Levy for Education Purposes  118,889,610$  

FRENCH CATHOLICFRENCH PUBLIC

NO SUPPORT

BY-LAW NUMBER 31-2020
   SCHEDULE "D"

ENGLISH PUBLIC ENGLISH CATHOLIC
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